
2010 South Dearborn IHSAA
Sectional Cross Country Meet Boys

South Dearborn High School
Oct. 12, 2010

Results by Greg Stuart
PLACE TEAM POINTS SCORES AVG. TIME  SPREAD

1 South Dearborn 58 2 3 4 24 25 26 51 17:43.7 1:31.3
2 East Central 95 6 19 20 22 28 32 34 18:14.6 1:32.0
3 Batesville 98 1 11 13 23 50 56 68 18:07.6 3:02.5
4 Franklin County 108 5 7 29 30 37 45 48 18:21.8 1:58.7
5 South Ripley 135 16 21 27 35 36 58 64 18:40.1 1:09.8
6 Greensburg 138 8 9 17 49 55 57 65 18:43.0 2:48.8
7 Oldenburg Academy 152 12 18 33 43 46 53 54 18:52.8 1:57.2
8 Rising Sun 241 15 39 52 61 74 84 20:06.9 4:28.0
9 North Decatur 246 31 38 47 63 67 72 77 20:07.6 2:27.4
10 Jac-Cen-Del 251 10 42 60 69 70 71 76 20:16.3 3:54.7
11 Lawrenceburg 300 14 59 66 80 81 21:43.4 6:31.6
12 South Decatur 324 40 41 78 82 83 22:34.8 6:22.7
13 Milan 333 44 62 73 75 79 21:53.0 4:18.6

PLACE FINISHER TIME

1. South Dearborn
2 James Kemper, 12 17:07.3
3 John Houchens, 11 17:07.7
4 David Sander, 9 17:13.4
24 Ethan Davies, 9 18:31.8
25 Kyle Hall, 11 18:38.5
26 Joseph Rector, 9 18:40.2
51 Andrew Bruner, 9 19:54.9

Total Time = 88:38.6     Total Places = 58

2. East Central
6 Gavin Rich, 12 17:20.8
19 Baxter McCory, 9 18:16.9
20 Alexander Gallagher, 10 18:18.0
22 Trevor Morrall, 12 18:24.4
28 Trey Gellert, 11 18:52.8
32 Christopher Brown, 12 19:01.2
34 Nathan Hallman, 12 19:08.4

Total Time = 91:12.8     Total Places = 95

3. Batesville
1 Hayden Merkel, 11 16:49.1
11 Collin Koury, 12 17:43.5
13 Nick Vodzak, 9 17:48.8
23 James Call, 12 18:25.0
50 Ian Schmid, 10 19:51.6
56 John Ault, 12 20:43.0
68 Scott Gryspeerdt, 12 21:28.7

Total Time = 90:37.8     Total Places = 98

4. Franklin County
5 Alan Apsley, 11 17:15.7
7 Benjamin Meier, 11 17:30.3
29 Alijah O'Connor, 11 18:53.5
30 Aaron Shaw, 12 18:55.1
37 Connor Radenheimer, 11 19:14.3
45 Alex Bischoff, 10 19:41.2
48 Casey Wagner, 10 19:49.0

Total Time = 91:48.6     Total Places = 108

5. South Ripley
16 Austin Allen, 9 18:00.0
21 Zachary Raab, 10 18:18.9
27 Ethan Back, 12 18:43.0
35 Brytton Rogers, 10 19:09.0
36 Brandon Sizemore, 11 19:09.8
58 Alexaner Young, 11 20:44.4
64 Josh Huntington, 11 21:14.8



PLACE FINISHER TIME

Total Time = 93:20.5     Total Places = 135

6. Greensburg
8 Ethan Sebastian, 9 17:34.8
9 Ian Frink, 12 17:35.0
17 Colin Evans, 10 18:12.4
49 Tyler Luber, 11 19:49.3
55 Ben Meadows, 12 20:23.6
57 Adrian Shellabarger, 12 20:43.2
65 Gregory Brown, 9 21:16.5

Total Time = 93:35.0     Total Places = 138

7. Oldenburg Academy
12 Luke Owens, 12 17:45.8
18 Andrew Newton, 12 18:15.7
33 Austin Frey, 11 19:04.0
43 Mark Brunsman, 12 19:35.5
46 Lucas Nare, 12 19:42.9
53 Luke Hammoor, 9 19:57.7
54 Isaiah Frey, 9 20:11.5

Total Time = 94:23.7     Total Places = 152

8. Rising Sun
15 Anthony Nierlich, 12 17:52.3
39 Adam Hummel, 11 19:16.7
52 Garrett Craig, 10 19:57.4
61 Billy Nierlich, 9 21:07.8
74 Peter Ramsey, 11 22:20.3
84 David Chanley, 11 25:59.6

Total Time = 100:34.4     Total Places = 241

9. North Decatur
31 Anthony Bedel, 11 18:57.8
38 Ryan Root, 11 19:16.4
47 Tyler Menkedick, 12 19:46.1
63 Paul Badgley, 11 21:12.7
67 Lee Mirick, 12 21:25.2
72 Troy Kunkel, 11 21:50.2
77 Jeremiah Volk, 11 22:25.7

Total Time = 100:38.0     Total Places = 246

10. Jac-Cen-Del
10 Matt Speer, 12 17:39.7
42 Jim Dobbs, 12 19:33.9
60 Kyle Bradley, 12 21:00.3
69 Brock Shadday, 12 21:32.9
70 Joey Chambers, 10 21:34.4
71 Tanner Volz, 9 21:36.3
76 Tommy Tunny, 9 22:24.7

Total Time = 101:21.1     Total Places = 251

11. Lawrenceburg
14 Matt Davis, 11 17:49.6
59 Josh Craven, 11 20:53.8
66 Trent Eliason, 11 21:23.0
80 Alex Humphrey, 12 24:09.2
81 Nick Hudson, 12 24:21.2

Total Time = 108:36.6     Total Places = 300

12. South Decatur
40 Cody Wamsley, 12 19:29.3
41 Nolan Allen, 12 19:29.8
78 Evan Kirchner, 11 23:12.3
82 Brandon Overlock, 9 24:50.4
83 Blake Bennett, 12 25:52.0

Total Time = 112:53.6     Total Places = 324

13. Milan
44 Nick Walter, 11 19:39.8
62 Zach Meyer, 10 21:11.7
73 Russell Pitts, 10 22:11.3
75 Nathan Thompson, 11 22:24.0
79 Elijah Seithel, 9 23:58.3

Total Time = 109:24.9     Total Places = 333



PLACE
TEAM
PLACE FINISHER TIME TEAM

1 1 Hayden Merkel, 11 16:49.1 Batesville
2 2 James Kemper, 12 17:07.3 South Dearborn
3 3 John Houchens, 11 17:07.7 South Dearborn
4 4 David Sander, 9 17:13.4 South Dearborn
5 5 Alan Apsley, 11 17:15.7 Franklin County
6 6 Gavin Rich, 12 17:20.8 East Central
7 7 Benjamin Meier, 11 17:30.3 Franklin County
8 8 Ethan Sebastian, 9 17:34.8 Greensburg
9 9 Ian Frink, 12 17:35.0 Greensburg
10 10 Matt Speer, 12 17:39.7 Jac-Cen-Del
11 11 Collin Koury, 12 17:43.5 Batesville
12 12 Luke Owens, 12 17:45.8 Oldenburg Academy
13 13 Nick Vodzak, 9 17:48.8 Batesville
14 14 Matt Davis, 11 17:49.6 Lawrenceburg
15 15 Anthony Nierlich, 12 17:52.3 Rising Sun
16 16 Austin Allen, 9 18:00.0 South Ripley
17 17 Colin Evans, 10 18:12.4 Greensburg
18 18 Andrew Newton, 12 18:15.7 Oldenburg Academy
19 19 Baxter McCory, 9 18:16.9 East Central
20 20 Alexander Gallagher, 10 18:18.0 East Central
21 21 Zachary Raab, 10 18:18.9 South Ripley
22 22 Trevor Morrall, 12 18:24.4 East Central
23 23 James Call, 12 18:25.0 Batesville
24 24 Ethan Davies, 9 18:31.8 South Dearborn
25 25 Kyle Hall, 11 18:38.5 South Dearborn
26 26 Joseph Rector, 9 18:40.2 South Dearborn
27 27 Ethan Back, 12 18:43.0 South Ripley
28 28 Trey Gellert, 11 18:52.8 East Central
29 29 Alijah O'Connor, 11 18:53.5 Franklin County
30 30 Aaron Shaw, 12 18:55.1 Franklin County
31 31 Anthony Bedel, 11 18:57.8 North Decatur
32 32 Christopher Brown, 12 19:01.2 East Central
33 33 Austin Frey, 11 19:04.0 Oldenburg Academy
34 34 Nathan Hallman, 12 19:08.4 East Central
35 35 Brytton Rogers, 10 19:09.0 South Ripley
36 36 Brandon Sizemore, 11 19:09.8 South Ripley
37 37 Connor Radenheimer, 11 19:14.3 Franklin County
38 38 Ryan Root, 11 19:16.4 North Decatur
39 39 Adam Hummel, 11 19:16.7 Rising Sun
40 40 Cody Wamsley, 12 19:29.3 South Decatur
41 41 Nolan Allen, 12 19:29.8 South Decatur
42 42 Jim Dobbs, 12 19:33.9 Jac-Cen-Del
43 43 Mark Brunsman, 12 19:35.5 Oldenburg Academy
44 44 Nick Walter, 11 19:39.8 Milan
45 45 Alex Bischoff, 10 19:41.2 Franklin County
46 46 Lucas Nare, 12 19:42.9 Oldenburg Academy
47 47 Tyler Menkedick, 12 19:46.1 North Decatur
48 48 Casey Wagner, 10 19:49.0 Franklin County
49 49 Tyler Luber, 11 19:49.3 Greensburg
50 50 Ian Schmid, 10 19:51.6 Batesville
51 51 Andrew Bruner, 9 19:54.9 South Dearborn
52 52 Garrett Craig, 10 19:57.4 Rising Sun
53 53 Luke Hammoor, 9 19:57.7 Oldenburg Academy
54 54 Isaiah Frey, 9 20:11.5 Oldenburg Academy
55 55 Ben Meadows, 12 20:23.6 Greensburg
56 56 John Ault, 12 20:43.0 Batesville
57 57 Adrian Shellabarger, 12 20:43.2 Greensburg
58 58 Alexaner Young, 11 20:44.4 South Ripley
59 59 Josh Craven, 11 20:53.8 Lawrenceburg
60 60 Kyle Bradley, 12 21:00.3 Jac-Cen-Del
61 61 Billy Nierlich, 9 21:07.8 Rising Sun
62 62 Zach Meyer, 10 21:11.7 Milan
63 63 Paul Badgley, 11 21:12.7 North Decatur
64 64 Josh Huntington, 11 21:14.8 South Ripley
65 65 Gregory Brown, 9 21:16.5 Greensburg
66 66 Trent Eliason, 11 21:23.0 Lawrenceburg
67 67 Lee Mirick, 12 21:25.2 North Decatur
68 68 Scott Gryspeerdt, 12 21:28.7 Batesville
69 69 Brock Shadday, 12 21:32.9 Jac-Cen-Del
70 70 Joey Chambers, 10 21:34.4 Jac-Cen-Del
71 71 Tanner Volz, 9 21:36.3 Jac-Cen-Del
72 72 Troy Kunkel, 11 21:50.2 North Decatur
73 73 Russell Pitts, 10 22:11.3 Milan
74 74 Peter Ramsey, 11 22:20.3 Rising Sun
75 75 Nathan Thompson, 11 22:24.0 Milan
76 76 Tommy Tunny, 9 22:24.7 Jac-Cen-Del
77 77 Jeremiah Volk, 11 22:25.7 North Decatur
78 78 Evan Kirchner, 11 23:12.3 South Decatur
79 79 Elijah Seithel, 9 23:58.3 Milan
80 80 Alex Humphrey, 12 24:09.2 Lawrenceburg



PLACE
TEAM
PLACE FINISHER TIME TEAM

81 81 Nick Hudson, 12 24:21.2 Lawrenceburg
82 82 Brandon Overlock, 9 24:50.4 South Decatur
83 83 Blake Bennett, 12 25:52.0 South Decatur
84 84 David Chanley, 11 25:59.6 Rising Sun


